# OP \$65.00 4355570

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM315944
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Spine Association for Education, Inc.		09/03/2014	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Amendia, Inc.	
Street Address:	1755 West Oak Parkway	
City:	Marietta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30062	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4355570	S.A.F.E.	
Registration Number:	4355571	S.A.F.E	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7702174071

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6787431125

**Email:** tdovale@fisherbroyles.com

Correspondent Name: Anthony J. DoVale
Address Line 1: 885 Woodstock Road

Address Line 2: Suite 430-383

Address Line 4: Roswell, GEORGIA 30075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48014.T022US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anthony J. DoVale
SIGNATURE:	/Anthony J DoVale/
DATE SIGNED:	09/03/2014

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=9 3 2014 Spne Assn TM Assignment#page1.tif source=9 3 2014 Spne Assn TM Assignment#page2.tif source=9 3 2014 Spne Assn TM Assignment#page3.tif

REEL: 005356 FRAME: 0087

900300178

PAGE 1 of 3

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into as of September 3, 2014, by

SPINE ASSOCIATION FOR EDUCATION, INC., a Georgia corporation ("Assignor") for the

benefit of AMENDIA, INC., a Georgia corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the United States trademarks set forth in Exhibit A

(the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right,

title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with any goodwill of the business in connection

with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the

right to sue and recover damages and profits for past infringements thereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor all of Assignor's right, title and

interest in and to the Trademarks, together with any goodwill of the business in connection with

which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to

sue and recover damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of

which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee, its successors

and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all of

the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used and which is

symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to sue and recover damages and profits for past

infringements thereof.

**AND**, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns

properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths, and

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005356 FRAME: 0088** 

assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee and its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Trademarks in all countries throughout the world.

1 1 1	, and the second se	
IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, I have executed this Assignment on this, the3 d	łay
of September	, 2014.	
	SPINE ASSOCIATION FOR EDUCATION, INC.	
	By: (L.S.)	
·	Name: Jeffrey A. Smith	
	Title: CEO	
State of <u>Storaca</u> County of <u>Cobb</u>		
satisfactory evidence to be the peacknowledged to me that he exec	, 2014, before me, a Notary Publi , who proved to me on the basis erson whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument cuted the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his sign entity upon whose behalf he acted, executed the instrument.	and anture
Cother of Drew Notary Public	(Seal)	
My Commission Expires: 8/24	Expires GEORGIA April 24, 2018	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005356 FRAME: 0089

# EXHIBIT A

Trademark	S.A.F.E.	SAFE
Serial No.	85739020	85739038
Reg. No.	4355570	4355571
Reg. Type	Principal	Principal
Status	Registered	Registered
International Class	035	035
Goods/Services	Association services, namely, promoting the interests of spine surgeons	Association services, namely, promoting the interests of spine surgeons
Filing Date	Sep. 26, 2012	Sep. 26, 2012
Registration Date	Jun. 18, 2013	Jun. 18, 2013

**RECORDED: 09/03/2014** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005356 FRAME: 0090